

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

SC Case No. SC06-1629

Complainant,

TFB Nos. 2006-31,155(05A)

2006-31,398(05A)

v.

2006-31,434(05A)

2006-31,530(05A)

2006-31,735(05A)

KRISTINE VALENTINE-MILLER,

2006-32,079(05A)

2006-32,108(05A)

Respondent,

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**RESPONDENT'S CORRECTED ANSWER BRIEF**

BARRY RIGBY, ESQUIRE  
LAW OFFICES BARRY RIGBY, P.A.  
Attorney for Respondent  
924 North Magnolia Avenue - Suite 319  
Orlando, Florida 32803  
Phone (407) 999-2630  
Facsimile (407) 999-2631  
Florida Bar No. 613770

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
JURISDICTION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	4
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE REFEREE DID NOT ERR IN HIS FINDINGS AS TO MITGATING AND AGGRAVATING FACTORS .....	10
II. THE REFEREE’S FINDING AS TO RESTITUTION HAS LITTLE BEARING ON THE ULTIMATE RECOMMENDATION, AND IT SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED ERROR .....	12
III. DISBARMENT IS TOO HARSH A SANCTION UNDER THE FACTS OF THIS CASE. THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDATION IS NOT ERRONEOUS, IT HAS SUPPORT IN CASE LAW AND THE STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS, AND IT SHOULD BE APPROVED BY THE COURT. ....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FONT .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Page

**FLORIDA SUPREME COURT CASES**

The Florida Bar v. Riggs, 944 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2006) ..... 15  
The Florida Bar v. Broome, 932 So.2d 1036 (Fla. 2006)..... 11,15,17  
The Florida Bar v. Wolf, 930 So.2d 574 (Fla. 2006) ..... 18  
The Florida Bar v. Barrett, 896 So. 2d 1269, 1275 (Fla. 2005) ..... 11  
The Florida Bar v. Arcia, 848 So. 296 (Fla. 2003) ..... 4,10  
Florida Bar v. Rose, 823 So.2d 727 (Fla. 2002)..... 4,10  
The Florida Bar v. Temmer, 753 So.2d 555, 558 (Fla. 1999) ..... 4,16  
The Florida Bar v. Whigham, 525 So.2d 873 (Fla. 1988) ..... 17  
The Florida Bar v. Pahules, 233 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1970)..... 13

**RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR**

3-1.2..... 4  
3-3.1..... 4  
3-3.7..... 4  
4-8.4(c)..... 15

**FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS**

9.22(e)..... 11  
9.32(a)..... 11  
9.32(b)..... 11  
9.32(c)..... 11  
9.32(f) ..... 11  
9.22(h)..... 11  
9.32(j) ..... 11  
9.32(l)..... 11
